## **Ultrasound Training Center (UTC)**

## **Dhulikhel Hospital** Kathmandu University Hospital

## Guidelines- Rules of the Procedures

- 1. Ultrasound Training Center (UTC) for Nepal accredited to the Dhulikhel Hospital, Kathmandu University Hospital.
- 2. Goal: Training of doctors, midwifes, paramedics, nurses, physician assistanz, x-ray assistants, students.
- 3. Creation of a Training Curricula in accordance with the state guidelines in Nepal.
- 4. Education: Sufficient numbers of USG-Courses for basic education and in addition special courses.
- 5. Responsible management is at the head of the radiologist department. The chief medical officer is his representative. An advisory board (representative of clinical departments active in US education: e.g., gynecology, emergency, internal medicin, surgery, community department and one from administration). The chairman and the advisory board meet at least twice a year. Decisions are made together, with equal voting rights. Short protocols must be created, written by the secretary (community department).
- 6. Organization of the courses and administrative work is undertaken by a coordinator (community department). He (she) prepares half-yearly reports. These reports are made available internally to all participants in the UTC and to the hospital management.
- 7. Advertising and public announcement for ultrasound courses.

- 8. Link (Ultrasound Training Center, UTC) on the website of Dhulikhel Hospital. All ultrasound courses will be advertised there early.
- 9. Cooperation with the DEGUM (German society of Ultrasound in Medicin) and other ultrasound societies (e.g. DEGUM, G; SGUM, CH; ÖGUM, A)

Prof. Ram KM Shrestha Vice Chancellor Kathmandu University Dr. Ramesh Makaju Administrative Director Dhulikhel Hospital Dr. Subindra Karki Radiology Department